

NO. 11-199

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES

ALEXANDER VASQUEZ,

Petitioner,

- v -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

BEAU B. BRINDLEY

Counsel of Record

JOSHUA J. JONES

BLAIR T. WESTOVER

Law Offices of Beau B. Brindley

53 West Jackson Blvd., Ste 1410

Chicago, IL 60604

Telephone: (312) 765-8878

bbrindley@brindleylaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINION BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| 1. The Underlying Incident..... | 1 |
| 2. The Trial | 2 |
| 3. The Court of Appeals' Decision..... | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| I. BECAUSE THE MAJORITY FAILED TO CONSIDER THE ERROR'S EFFECT ON THE JURY, IT VIOLATED RULE 52(A) AND 28 U.S.C. § 2111..... | 11 |

A. Both This Court And Congress Have Required That Courts Conducting Harmless-Error Review Consider The Effect Of The Error..... 12

B. This Court’s Analysis In Every Case Applying The Harmless-Error Rule Since The Enactment of 28 U.S.C. § 2111 Has Been Consistent With *Kotteakos*. 16

C. Courts That Apply The Overwhelming-Evidence Test Have Misinterpreted This Court’s Precedent. 18

D. Cases Involving Omitted Elements Or Instructional Errors Do Not Support The Position That Overwhelming Evidence Is Dispositive In The Harmless-Error Inquiry..... 26

 1. Instructional Errors That Narrow The Jury’s Inquiry..... 27

 2. Instructional Errors That Fundamentally Alter The Jury’s Inquiry 32

E. Application Of The Overwhelming-Evidence Test Raises Serious Risks Of Sixth Amendment Violation. 33

 1. The Sixth Amendment Right To A Jury Trial Requires That Guilt Determinations Be Made By Juries, Not Judges..... 34

| | |
|--|----|
| 2. This Court Has Held That Specifically-Enumerated Sixth Amendment Rights Require Strict Adherence. | 37 |
| 3. <i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> Establishes A Sixth Amendment Limitation On Harmless-Error Analysis. | 40 |
| F. The Overwhelming-Evidence Test Raises Serious Fairness Concerns..... | 42 |
| | |
| II. THE WRONGFUL ADMISSION OF PETITIONER’S ATTORNEY’S STATEMENTS THAT PETITIONER SHOULD PLEAD GUILTY AND THAT PETITIONER WOULD LOSE AT TRIAL WAS NOT HARMLESS..... | 44 |
| | |
| A. When All of The Evidence Is Considered This Was A Close Case..... | 44 |
| | |
| 1. The Majority Considered Factors The Jury Was Instructed Not To Consider..... | 44 |
| | |
| 2. The Majority Failed To Consider The Evidence In Context..... | 46 |
| | |
| a. The Government’s Phone Record Evidence Was Contested..... | 46 |
| | |
| b. Taken As A Whole, Carlos Cruz’s Testimony Hurt The Government’s Case.. | 48 |
| | |
| c. The Flight Evidence Was Inconclusive Because Petitioner Had Reason To Flee Unrelated To The Charged Offense..... | 50 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| d. The Prior Conviction Evidence Was Not Persuasive..... | 52 |
| 3. The Majority Did Not Consider Marina Perez’s Testimony. | 53 |
| 4. The Majority Failed To Consider Jury Actions Which Demonstrated That This Was A Close Case..... | 56 |
| B. The Wrongful Admission Of Petitioner’s Attorney’s Statements That He Would Lose At Trial And Should Plead Guilty Was Extremely Prejudicial. | 58 |
| 1. The Nature Of The Error Was Inherently Prejudicial | 58 |
| 2. The Error Related To The Most Important Testimony In The Trial..... | 60 |
| 3. The Government Emphasized The Error. | 61 |
| 4. The Jury’s Actions Demonstrated The Influence Of The Error. | 62 |
| III. The Majority’s Decision Violated The Sixth Amendment. | 63 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 64 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | App. 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) ... | 37, 38 |
| <i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Bihn v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 633 (1946)..... | 15 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) | 35, 37 |
| <i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Boos v. Berry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) | 34 |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) | 18 |
| <i>Brown v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bruno v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 287 (1939) | 13 |
| <i>Carpenters v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947) .. | 15 |
| <i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 18 (1967) | 17 |
| <i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> , 460 U.S. 73 (1983) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) | 39 |
| <i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .. | 22, 41 |
| <i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) | 34 |
| <i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963) | 17 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946) | 15 |
| <i>Harrington v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969) | 19, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) | 36 |
| <i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) | 16 |
| <i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220 (1927) | 59 |
| <i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 382 U.S. 750 (1949) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Lirillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) | 15 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) | 11, 27, 30, 41, 42 |
| <i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995) | 18 |
| <i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966) | 56 |
| <i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497, 504 (1987) | 29 |
| <i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570, (1986) | 29, 39, 40 |
| <i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988) | 25 |
| <i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972) | 19, 23, 24 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 1 (1961) | 16 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) | passim |
| <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2004) | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 635 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2011) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 620 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2010) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Peck</i> , 102 F.3d 1319 (2d Cir. 1996) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Spagnola</i> , 632 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2011) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Thorton</i> , 642 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2011) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Yarrington</i> , 640 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2011) | 25 |
| <i>Washington v. Recueno</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006) | 29 |
| <i>Weiler v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 606 (1945) | 13 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) | 38 |
| <i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).... | 50 |
| <i>Wray v. Johnson</i> , 202 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 1998) | 23 |
| <i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991) | 28, 29, 33 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2111 (1949) | 1, 11, 15, 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § former 391 (1919). | 12, 16 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| H.R. Rep. No. 352, 81st Cong. (1st Sess. 1949)..... | 16 |
| <i>State-of-the-States Survey of Jury Improvement Efforts</i> (April 2007), National Center for State Courts | 56 |

Rules

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Evid. 410..... | 59 |
|------------------------|----|

Treatises

| | |
|--|--------|
| Blackstone, Commentaries, v. IV (11th ed. 1791)..... | 36 |
| Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008)..... | 43 |
| Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833)..... | 36, 37 |
| Roger A. Fairfax, Jr., <i>Harmless Constitutional Error and the Institutional Significance of the Jury</i> , 76 Fordham L. Rev. 2027 (2008) | 19 |
| The Papers of Thomas Jefferson (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1958) | 35 |
| The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1850). | 35 |
